## As Adopted by the Senate

# 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 229

**Senator Gavarone** 

# A RESOLUTION

Honoring Girl Named Tom on winning The Voice.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly 1 of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Girl Named Tom on 2 winning the twenty-first season of *The Voice*; and 3

WHEREAS, A trio of creative and talented individuals, the siblings 4 who comprise Girl Named Tom have demonstrated exemplary initiative, 5 enthusiasm, and perseverance in cultivating and sharing their musical 6 skills. The unwavering commitment shown by band members Joshua, Bekah, 7 and Caleb Liechty has earned them a reputation for excellence, and 8 they are truly deserving of high praise for their fantastic victory on 9 *The Voice*; and 10

WHEREAS, Since embarking on their musical career, the members of 11 Girl Named Tom have striven to develop their special talents of 12 expression, and through their performances, they have touched, 13 inspired, and entertained countless people. Their success is a 14 justifiable source of pride and an outstanding reflection not only on 15 them but also on their family, including their father, Glen Campbell, 16 on their friends, on their coach, Kelly Clarkson, and on their devoted 17 community of fans; and 18

WHEREAS, As we look forward to Girl Named Tom's promising future, 19 we applaud the many people who have supported these superb vocalists 20 over the season, and we are certain that as the band members continue 21 to pursue their artistic interests, they will make invaluable 22 contributions to the world around them. We greatly anticipate their 23 next accomplishment; therefore be it 24

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General 25 Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate Girl Named 26

#### S. R. No. 229 As Adopted by the Senate

Tom.

Tom on winning The Voice and salute the members as truly remarkable	27
individuals; and be it further	28
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	29
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the members of Girl Named	30

30	
31	

### Page 2